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O R D E R 
(Hybrid Mode)  

01.05.2025: I.A. No. 2508 of 2025 

 This is an application praying for correction of inadvertent mistake in 

the operative portion of the order, paragraph 107(iii). Ld. Counsel for the 

applicant submits that this Tribunal while dealing with directions under 

395.1 to 395.8 in para 93 of the body of judgment held that directions 

contained under paragraph 395.4 and 395.5 related to the findings of 
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violation of Section 4(2)(e) which directions are sustained. It is submitted that 

however, in the operative portion of the order by mistake directions issued in 

paragraph 395.4 and 395.5 have been set aside.  

 

2. Shri Poovayya Ld. Sr. Counsel for the Appellant has referred to 

paragraph 77 and 79 of the judgment and said that the directions are 

inconsonance with the body of the judgment of this Tribunal. Shri Poovayya 

further submits that applications filed by the commission amounts to review 

of the order.  

 

3. We have considered submissions of both the parties and perused the 

records. Paragraph 93 of the judgment where this Tribunal has dealt the 

directions from 395.1 to 395.8 issued by the commission is as follows:- 

 

“93. Now, we come to remedies as provided in paragraph 395, 

where in terms of provisions of Section 27 of the Act, the 

Commission has directed Google to ‘cease’ and ‘desist’ from 

indulging in anti-competitive practices. The measures indicated 

by the Commission are contained in paragraph 395.1 to 395.8. 

Now coming to directions under 395.1, we having found that 

breach of Section 4(2)(a)(i) having been proved in putting 

discriminatory condition on use of Google Payment Billing 

System by App Developers, the direction issued under 395.1 

are sustained. Directions in paragraph 395.2 and 395.3 are 

also sustained, in view of findings with regard to violation of 

Section 4(2)(a)(i) of the Act. Directions under paragraph 395.4 

and 395.5 related to the finding of violation of Section 4(2)(e), 

which directions are sustained. Directions under paragraph 

395.6 and 395.7 are general and insofar as price related 
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condition, the commission itself found no discrimination with 

regard to fee and commission. Hence, direction under 

paragraph 395.6 and 395.7 are not sustained. Directions under 

paragraph 395.8 are sustained.” 

 

The operative portion of paragraph 107(iii) is as follows:- 

 “107. In view of the foregoing discussions and conclusions, the Appeal is 

 partly allowed in following manner: 

 (i) …….. 

 (ii) …….. 

(iii) The directions issued in paragraphs 395.1, 395.2, 395.3 and 

 395.8 are upheld. Directions issued in paragraphs 395.4, 395.5, 

 395.6 and 395.7 are set aside.” 

 

4. It is settled law that operative portion of an order has to be 

inconsonance with the body of judgment. When in paragraph 93 we have 

already held “directions under paragraph 395.4 and 395.5 related to the 

finding of violation of Section 4(2)(e) which directions are sustained” hence 

order to set aside the said directions 395.4 and 395.5 is obviously an 

inadvertent error, which needs to be corrected.  

 

5. Shri Poovayya submits that the prayer made in the application 

amounts to review which submission does not commend us. Present is not a 

case where the commission is asking for review of the judgment but asking 

for correcting the inadvertent error which does not amount to review of the 

judgment. We thus allow the application. In paragraph 107(iii) for the 

following “directions issued in 395.3 the directions issued in 395.4, 395.5, 
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395.6 and 395.7 are set aside” following is substituted. “directions issued in 

paragraph 395.4 and 395.5 are sustained and directions contained in 395.6 

and 395.7 are set aside”. With the above, the application is disposed of.  

 

 

[Justice Ashok Bhushan] 
Chairperson 

 

 
[Barun Mitra] 

Member (Technical) 
harleen/NN 
 
 


